

To be Argued by:
PHILIP E. KARMEL
(Time Requested: 30 Minutes)

APL-2019-00039
New York County Clerk's Index No. 161972/15

Court of Appeals
of the
State of New York

In the Matter of the Application of
RANDY PEYTON, on behalf of the estate of MAGGI PEYTON,
Petitioner-Respondent,

– and –

HILLEL HOFFMAN, DEAN HEITNER, HELEN T. HOFFMAN, WINIFRED
ARMSTRONG, EMILY MARGOLIS, EDWARD GARELICK, CATHERINE
UNSINO, EILEEN SALZIG, JULIETTE LEAK, MARTIN ROSENBLATT,
SANDRA CHEITEN, GERALD SIDER, and DEAN DACIAN,
Intervenors-Petitioners-Respondents,

For an Order of Certiorari pursuant to New York City
Administrative Code Ch. 2 Sec. 25-207,

– against –

NEW YORK CITY BOARD OF STANDARDS AND APPEALS, MARGERY
PERLMUTTER, Chair, SUSAN M. HINKSON, Vice Chair, EILEEN
MONTANEZ, and DARA OTTLEY-BROWN, each in her capacity as a
Commissioner of Board of Standards and Appeals, JEWISH HOME
LIFECARE, INC., and PWV ACQUISITION, LLC,
Respondents-Appellants.

REPLY BRIEF FOR RESPONDENT-APPELLANT
PWV ACQUISITION, LLC

BRYAN CAVE LEIGHTON PAISNER LLP
Attorneys for Respondent-Appellant
PWV Acquisition, LLC
1290 Avenue of the Americas
New York, New York 10104
Tel.: (212) 541-2000
Fax: (212) 541-4630

Date of Completion: January 30, 2020

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Page

I. The agencies’ determination that the Rooftop Gardens are “open space” should be given great weight and judicial deference, because it is neither irrational, unreasonable nor inconsistent with the governing statute. 1

II. Petitioners err in arguing that the BSA/DOB determination below is inconsistent with other agency decisions.4

III. The City Charter would have precluded the BSA from repudiating its 2009 decision holding that the Rooftop Gardens at 808 Columbus Avenue are “open space.”7

IV. The Petitioners’ policy arguments do not provide a legal basis to overturn the BSA decision.8

CONCLUSION10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Allen v. Adami</i> , 39 N.Y.2d 275 (1976)	10
<i>Appelbaum v. Deutsch</i> , 66 N.Y.2d 975 (1995)	1
<i>New York Botanical Garden v. BSA</i> , 91 N.Y.2d 413 (1998)	1
